## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_ - 2024

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO PURCHASE A REPLACEMENT EUTEK HEADCELL GRIT CONCENTRATOR, FOR THE WEST HICKMAN WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT, FROM HYDRO INTERNATIONAL, A SOLE SOURCE PROVIDER, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE ANY NECESSARY AGREEMENT WITH HYDRO INTERNATIONAL RELATED TO THE PROCUREMENT, AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED \$189,840.24.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 – That the Division of Water Quality, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to purchase a replacement Eutek HeadCell Grit Concentrator for the West Hickman Waste Water Treatment Plant, from Hydro International, a sole source provider; and that the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to execute any necessary agreement with Hydro International related to the procurement.

Section 2 – That an amount, not to exceed the sum of \$189,840.24, be and hereby is approved for payment to Hydro International, from account # 4003-303401-3401-92711, pursuant to the terms of the purchase requisition.

Section 3 – That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage. PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 0992-24:EPT\_4879-6450-2769, v. 1